
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Jen Preece, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 261699 or e-mail jennypreece@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 28 October 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Conference Room 1, Herefordshire Council Offices, 
Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Jen Preece, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 261699 

Email: jennypreece@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor David Hitchiner 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Mark Woodall 
   
 Councillor Chris Bartrum 

Councillor Frank Cornthwaite 
Councillor Peter Hamblin 
Councillor Robert Highfield 
Councillor Aubrey Oliver 

 

 
 Kerry Diamond Independent Expert - Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 

 



 
Herefordshire Council  28 OCTOBER 2025 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

11 - 18 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2025.   
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Wednesday 22 October 2025. 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 

Accepted questions and the response to them will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda papers prior to the meeting. Further information and guidance is 
available at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 

 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any questions from councillors. 
 

 

7.   2024/25 UPDATED EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 
 

19 - 92 

 To consider the final, updated external audit findings report for the year 
ended 31 March 2025.  This report was considered by the Committee at the 
September meeting.  All findings remain unchanged with the exception of the 
fee analysis for 2024/25 which includes final fee variations. 
 

 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT QUARTER 2 2025/26 
 

93 - 110 

 To update members on the progress of internal audit work and to bring to 
their attention any key internal control issues arising from work recently 
completed. 
 
To assure the committee that action is being taken on risk related issues 
identified by internal audit. This is monitored through acceptance of agreed 
management actions and progress updates in implementing the action plans. 
In addition, occasions where audit actions not accepted by management are 
documented if it is considered that the course of action proposed by 
management presents a risk in terms of the effectiveness of or compliance 
with the council’s control environment.   

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved


 
Herefordshire Council  28 OCTOBER 2025 
 

 

 

9.   REGULATORY INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE 
 

111 - 114 

 To provide an update to the Committee about the operation of Regulatory 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) within the Council. 
 

 

10.   WHISTLEBLOWING UPDATE 
 

115 - 118 

 To update the Committee as to the operation of the Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

 

11.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE  STATEMENT PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

119 - 144 

 To provide an update on progress in respect of actions identified to deliver 
continuous improvement in governance arrangements. 
 

 

12.   UPDATE ON RISK MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

145 - 158 

 To provide assurance of the adequacy of the council’s risk management 
framework and internal controls in 2025/26. 
 

 

13.   ENERGY FROM WASTE LOAN UPDATE 
 

159 - 170 

 To update the committee on the current status of the energy from waste loan 
arrangements to enable the committee to fulfil its delegated functions. 
 

 

14.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

171 - 174 

 To consider the work programme for the committee. 
 

 

15.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 Tuesday 27 January 2025. 2pm.  
 

 



The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

Please take time to read the latest guidance on the council website by following the link at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings and support us in promoting a safe environment for 
everyone.  If you have any queries please contact the governance support team on 01432 
261699 or at governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  

We will review and update this guidance in line with Government advice and restrictions.  
Thank you for your help in keeping Herefordshire Council meetings safe. 

 

You have a right to: 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 
be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.  
Agenda and reports (relating to items to be considered in public) are available at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting.   

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting (a list of the background papers to a report is given 
at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the off
[...]
r  (Chairperson)  Independents for Herefordshire 

 Councillor Mark Woodall   (Vice Chairperson)  The Green Party 

 Councillor Chris Bartrum    Liberal Democrats 

 Councillor Frank Cornthwaite Conservative Party 

 Councillor Peter Hamblin Conservative Party 

 Councillor Robert Highfield    Conservative Party 

 Councillor Aubrey Oliver   Liberal Democrats 

 K Diamond  Independent Person  

 

The Audit and Governance Committee oversees the audit and corporate governance 
arrangements of the Council including the annual audit plans and reports of the internal and 
external auditors, the Council's system of internal control, risk management framework and 
prevention and detection of fraud and corruption. In particular, the Committee has 
responsibility for considering and approving the annual statement of accounts. Further 
details about the committees function can be found here. 

9

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=50003528
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=50005719
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=50003607
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=50005713
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=50005724
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=50005708
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=489
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50101338/Part%203%20Section%205%20Other%20Functions.pdf




 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held in Conference Room 1, Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough 
Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Thursday 25 September 2025 at 10.00 
am 
  

Committee members 
present in person 
and voting: 

Councillors: David Hitchiner (Chairperson), Mark Woodall (Vice-
Chairperson), Chris Bartrum, Frank Cornthwaite, Peter Hamblin, 
Robert Highfield and Aubrey Oliver  

  
Non-Voting 
Committee Person: 

  K Diamond 

 [Note: Committee members participating via remote attendance, i.e. through 
video conferencing facilities, may not vote on any decisions taken.] 

 

 
Others in attendance: 
 

L Cater Head of Internal Audit, South West Audit Partnership 

S O'Connor Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

C Jacobs Information Governance Manager 

G Hawkins Public Sector Audit Director, Grant Thornton 

J Preece Democratic Services Officer 

T Page Complaints and Children's Rights Manager 

N Preece Value for Money Manager, Grant Thornton 

R Sanders Director of Finance 

C Smith Public Sector Audit Manager, Grant Thornton 

Cllr P Stoddart Cabinet Member Finance and Corporate Services 

D Thornton Democratic Services Support Officer 

J Tranmer Chief Accountant 

 
82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies.  
 

83. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no named substitutes.  
 

84. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

85. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2025 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the chairman. 
 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



86. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

87. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 
No questions had been received from councillors. 
 

88. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S INFORMATION REQUESTS & COMPLAINTS 
2024/25  
 
The Information Governance Manager (IGM) introduced the report. The following points 
were highlighted: 

1. 789 Freedom of Information (FOI) and 196 Environmental Information Regulation 
(EIR) requests had been dealt with by the Council during the municipal year.  

2. 96.4% of requests were answered within the statutory 20 working days and 
exceeded the councils target rate of 95% compliance.  

3. The volume of requests remained steady and was felt to be attributed by the 
disclosure log detailing past requests and responses.  

4. 2 cases were referred to the Information Commiss
[...]
ndings report for the year ended 31 March 2025.  This 
report was considered by the Committee at the September meeting.  All findings remain unchanged 
with the exception of the fee analysis for 2024/25 which includes final fee variations. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) The Committee notes the updated Audit Findings Report and fee variations for 2024/25. 

 

Alternative options 

1. (None; the audit of the council’s statutory accounts is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015 (as amended).  

Key considerations 

2. The updated external audit findings report for 2024/25 is attached at Appendix 1. The report 
was first considered by the Committee at the meeting held on 25 September 2025.  All findings 
remain unchanged with the exception of the fee analysis noted from page 60 of the report.   

3. The proposed fee variations for 2024/25 represent additional work completed in respect of 
IFRS 16: Leases and investigation work in respect of capital programme governance 

19

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

OFFICIAL 

arrangements.   The proposed variations will be subject to review by the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments for final determination. 

Community impact 

4. In accordance with the code of corporate governance to support effective accountability the 
council is committed to reporting on actions completed and outcomes achieved, and ensuring 
stakeholders are able to understand and respond as the council plans and carries out its 
activities in a transparent manner. External audit contributes to effective accountability.  

Environmental impact 

 

5. Herefordshire Council provides and purchases a wide range of services for the people of 
Herefordshire. Together with partner organisations in the private, public and voluntary sectors 
we share a strong commitment to improving our environmental sustainability, achieving carbon 
neutrality and to protect and enhance Herefordshire’s outstanding natural environment.  

6. Whilst this is a dec
[...]
al impact, including an impact analysis on 
workforce and service productivity, workforce planning 
documents/risk assessments with identified mitigation. 
  

 
Criteria for eligibility was updated throughout the scheme, and these updates were well communicated 
across the Council.  As above, evidence of changing criteria has not been formally documented and therefore 
could have been open to challenge. 

 

The MERS savings target was estimated  at £4.5M, of which the Council reached £2.375M, as take up wasn’t 
as high as expected. The savings gap is monitored through quarterly monitoring reports to Cabinet and has 
been fully mitigated. 

Audit Objective 
To provide assurance that the Council considered the risks of staff leaving and the impact on services through the specific promotion of MERS to control costs, 
ensuring savings have been or will be achieved as a result of the scheme. 

106



 

 

  

 

OFFICIAL 

Other Relevant Information 
 Policies and procedures were in place to ensure the scheme achieved its objective.  

 All MERS leavers sampled were evidenced as meeting eligibility criteria. 

 Impact to the service area was shown to be considered and from discussions with senior management/service managers there was a good understanding of impact to service 
however there was inconsistency as to how this had been recorded e.g., risk assessments/impact analysis and mitigations for the loss of staff. 

 
We have not raised a formal action, but the Council may want to consider introducing a formal reporting process for changes / decisions made to reduce the risk of any possible challenge. 
This could be applied to all future projects and supports good governance.   

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

107



 

 

  

 

OFFICIAL 

Polygamous Working Follow-Up – Final Report – October 2025 

 

 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 Advisory Report Follow Up Progress Summary 

The advice provided in this report encompasses risk 
[...]
ecommendations made in the Herefordshire Council Counter Fraud Manager’s Report on Polygamous Working (2023). 

108



 

 

  

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Development of the declarations register in Business World 

 Review of Recruitment Agency Contracts 
These actions have been assessed as being completed following meetings held with relevant officers, and information received. 

 1 action has been assessed as ongoing / to be kept under review. 
 NFI Fraud Hub Proof of Concept – this is dependent on the outcome of the pilot scheme being undertaken by some London Boroughs 

A further update will requested in due course 

Additional Information 

It is pleasing to note that 14 of the 15 actions have been mitigated by the policies, procedures and processes adopted by the Council. 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 109





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Sean O'Connor, Charles Yarnold, Tel: 01432 383622, Tel: 01432 260765, email: 
Sean.O'Connor@herefordshire.gov.uk, Charles.Yarnold@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

OFFICIAL 

Title of report: Regulatory Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 28 October 2025 

Report by: Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer, Head of 
Regulation and Technical Services 

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To provide an update to the Committee about the operation of Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) within the Council. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Committee: 

a) notes the RIPA Policy does not require any update since adoption in October 2024;  

b) delegates that certain updates to the RIPA Policy is made to the Monitoring Officer as 
set out in paragraph 8 of this report; 

c) notes that RIPA powers have not been used by the Council; and 

d) agrees that further reports about the use of RIPA need only to be reported once RIPA 
has been utilised by the Council. 

 

Alternative options 

1. There are no other options.   

111

AGENDA ITEM 9



 

OFFICIAL 

Key considerations 

2. The Council’s Constitution tasks this committee with the role of ‘To oversee the council’s 
arrangements for Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and Investigatory Powers 
Act 2016 under its Policy’.  

RIPA Policy 

3. The Constitution does not state the frequency of oversight or what triggers a reference to Audit 
& Governance. This contrasts with other responsibilities of the Committee which often refers to 
‘annual reviews’.  

4. The RIPA Policy was reviewed and updated in June 2021. In June 2023 an officer review 
considered that the policy did not require updating. In October 2024, this Committee approved 
changes upon recommendation of officers.   

5. Neither the Policy nor the terms of reference for the committee are clear as to the period that 
the Policy should be considered by the Committee. Ordinarily we would expect officers to keep 
the policy up to date as they occur.   

6. Other corporate policies are updated by officers when required due to legislative or other 
requirements. The RIPA Policy has been reviewed by officers, and it is not currently 
considered to require any substantive changes. 

7. Accordingly, it is considered that simple or consequential changes should be made to the 
policy as the need arises (for example due to changes to legislation or statutory guidance) 
without needing to await the annual review by Audit & Governance. 

8. The recommendation to committee is that technical changes including those required due to 
change in legislation, or guidance or those required by, and consequential changes, to correct 
any error, resolve any inconsistency within the policy or as a result of any other decision of the 
council is delegated to the Monitoring Officer.  

Use of RIPA 

9. RIPA has not been used by the Council for the purposes 
[...]
ations into two disclosures are ongoing. One disclosure has been investigated in full by 
the manager and director and no findings have been made. 

14. The final two disclosures are on hold and with the persons raising the concern. 

Whistleblowing Policy 

15. It is not considered that the Whistleblowing Policy requires any further update.  

Community impact 

 

16. Herefordshire Council is accountable for how it uses the resources under its stewardship, 
including accountability for outputs and outcomes achieved. In addition the council has an 
overarching responsibility to serve the public interest in adhering to the requirements of 
legislation and government policies. Periodic reviews to ensure the Policy remains current, fit 

116

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=50044333
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/directory-record/5531/whistleblowing-policy


 

OFFICIAL 

for purpose and effective helps the council to meet the principles within its code of corporate 
governance. 

Environmental Impact 

17. There are minimal environmental impacts in the Whistleblowing Policy though of course any 
environmental concerns can be raised under the policy. 

Equality duty 

18. The policy is open to all employees. Many complaints are raised on an anonymous basis. 
Where a matter is raised and if it relates to an equality issue, then it would be investigated by 
the relevant department as part of the complaint. The mandatory equality checklist has been 
completed and it is not considered that this paper has any negative impacts on employees with 
a protected characteristic.  

Resource implications 

19. There are no resource implications as the operation of the Whistleblowing Policy. 

Legal implications 

20. Any legal implications are set out in the body of this report.  

Risk management 

21. Failure to maintain a legally compliant whistle blowing policy could contravene employment law 
and leave the council open to challenge with 
[...]
sks of failure in delivering outcomes and decision making.  

4. The preparation and publication of the AGS is undertaken with reference to the seven core 
principles of good governance as identified in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance (CIPFA) 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 2016. 

Core Principle A: Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, 
and respecting the rule of law  

Core Principle B: Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement  

Core Principle C: Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and 
environmental benefits  

Core Principle D: Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the 
intended outcomes  

Core Principle E: Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership 
and the individuals within it  

Core Principle F: Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong 
public financial management  

Core Principle G: Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver 
effective accountability 

5. The approved, and audited, AGS for 2024/25 identified actions to deliver continuous 
improvement in governance arrangements. An update on activity to deliver these 
improvements is included at Appendix 1 to this report. 

6. Activity will continue over the remainder of the 2025/26 financial year to inform the assessment 
of effectiveness of governance arrangements for production of the AGS for the year ended 31 
March 2026. 

Community impact 

7. Corporate governance is the term used to describe the systems, processes, culture and values 
the council has established to ensure we provide the right services, to the right people in a 
timely, open, and accountable way. Good corporate governance encourages better informed 
longer-term decision making using resources efficiently, and being open to scrutiny with a view 
to improving performance and managing risk.
[...]
Fees and non-audit services (2)
	Slide 62: Fees and non-audit services (3)
	Slide 63: Additional fee analysis – fee variation for IFRS 16
	Slide 64: Additional fee analysis – fee variation for Investigation Work
	Slide 65: Appendices
	Slide 66: A. Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 67: A. Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance 
	Slide 68: Our team and communications
	Slide 69: Logistics
	Slide 70



	8 Internal Audit Update Report Quarter 2 2025/26
	Appendix A SWAP Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 2 2025-26

	9 Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update
	10 Whistleblowing Update
	11 Annual Governance  Statement Progress Update
	Appendix 1 Update on actions to improve governance arrangements
	Appendix 2 Approved Annual Governance Statement 2024/25

	12 Update on Risk Management Activity
	Appendix A Corporate Risk Register Quarter 1 2025/26

	13 Energy from waste loan update
	Appendix 1 – Ratio Compliance Certificate
	Appendix 2 – Senior Term Loan Facility Agreement Assurance Statement for Lenders
	1.	Financial Performance
	2.	Loan Repayment
	3.	Buildings, Plant and other Infrastructure
	4.	Compliance with Environmental Conditions and Permits
	5.	Insurance
	6.	Key Staff

	Appendix 3 – Joint Risk Register

	14 Work programme
	Appendix A Work programme for the Audit and Governance Committee






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held in Conference Room 1, Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough 
Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Tuesday 28 October 2025 at 2.00 pm 
  

Committee members 
present in person 
and voting: 

Councillors: David Hitchiner (Chairperson), Mark Woodall (Vice-
Chairperson), Chris Bartrum, Frank Cornthwaite, Robert Highfield, 
Aubrey Oliver, K Diamond and Richard Thomas 

  
Non-Voting 
Committee Person: 

K Diamond 

 [Note: Committee members participating via remote attendance, i.e. through 
video conferencing facilities, may not vote on any decisions taken.] 

 

 
Others in attendance: 
 

J Bollen  South West Audit Partnership 

S Carter Head of Strategic Finance (deputy S151) 

L Cater Head of Internal Audit, South West Audit Partnership 

S O'Connor Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

G Hawkins Senior Manager, Grant Thornton 

L Kemp  South West Audit Partnership 

P McInerney Risk and Assurance Manager 

J Preece Democratic Services Officer 

R Sanders Director of Finance  

Cllr P Stoddart Cabinet Member Finance and Corporate Services 

D Thornton Governance Support Assistant   

    
96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Peter Hamblin.  
 

97. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Richard Thomas attended the meeting as a substitute member for Councillor Peter 
Hamblin.  
 

98. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The chairperson declared a non-registrable interest in respect of any discussions about the 
bypass and highlighted he resided near where the road may be built and that he had a 
dispensation to speak and take part in meetings that discussed that matter. 
 

99. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2025 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairman.  
 



100. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Questions received and responses given are attached as appendix 1 to the minutes. 
 

101. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 
There were no questions from Councillors.  
 

102. 2024/25 UPDATED EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 
The Head of External Audit (HEA) introduced the report. It was noted that this report had 
been considered by the Committee at the September meeting. All findings remain 
unchanged with the exception of the fee analysis for 2024/25 which included final fee 
variations. 
 
The additional fee of £23,344 for additional investigation work was required above and 
beyond the contract to ensure there was sufficient assurance on both the value for 
money and financial statements opinion reporting.  
 
As per a new requirement from PSAA for any additional fees above the scale fee, a 
breakdown of details per grade and for the hours taken looking at a specific task could 
be found on page 63 of the report. Data could be reconciled directly back to internal 
timesheets. All additional fees are subject to scrutiny and approval by PSAA before 
anything is billed to the Council. 
 
In response to committee questions, it was noted: 
 

1. The Director of Finance confirmed she was satisfied with the schedule of the 

hours and seniority of the level of work that had been completed and that it was a 
reasonable charge.   

 
Resolved  
The committee noted the report.  
 

103. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT QUARTER 2 2025/26  
 
The Head of Internal Audit (HIA) introduced the report, the following principal points were 
noted.  

 Two audits had been completed in respect of the MERS (Mutual Employment 
Recognition Scheme) and Polygamous Working Follow-Up.  

 Three audits were waiting for management response and sign off.  

 A number of audits were in progress with one having just been issued as a draft 
report and would come to the next meeting of the committee.  

 There had been good progress with agreed actions, fifteen having been 
completed since the last meeting.  

 
In response to committee questions, it was noted: 

1. The Director of Finance (DOF) explained that the success of MERS and the 
delivery of the savings was not included in the scope of the audit however the 
reporting of the achievement of the savings target was considered. The MERS 
savings target was estimated at £4.5M, of which the Council reached £2.375M. It 
was explained that the savings gap was monitored through quarterly monitoring 
reports to Cabinet and had been fully mitigated. 

2. MERS is an ongoing scheme which employees can apply for, and the council will 
consider. The scheme was widely promoted to staff in 2024/25 as a method of 
accelerating savings but there was no plan for a targeted MERS as an individual 
savings and proposal in the 26/27 budget. 

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50129575/Appendix%201%20Updated%20External%20Audit%20Findings%20Report.pdf


3. The nature of the three audits awaiting management response / sign off were 
highlighted and that the actions were across multiple services which would 
impact the time to respond. The findings would be considered from those reports 
and a plan to identify actions to respond to the risks and weaknesses Grant 
Thornton had identified. 

 
Resolved  
The committee noted the report.  
 

104. REGULATORY INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE  
 
The Head of Legal Service & Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report. The 
following principal points were noted.  

 The policy had not been used by the Council in the last year.  

 The policy was updated and agreed by the committee in October 2024.  An 
officer had reviewed the policy since and has indicated there is no further 
changes required. 

 It was recommended that updates as noted at point 8 of the report be delegated 
to the monitoring officer and that the committee only received a report on the use 
of RIPA as and when it had been utilised.  

 
Resolved 
The committee delegates certain updates to the RIPA Policy to the Monitoring 
Officer as set out in the report and agrees that further reports about the use of 
RIPA need only to be reported once RIPA has been utilised by the Council. 
 

105. WHISTLEBLOWING UPDATE  
 
The Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report. The 
following principal points were noted.  

 The Committee reviewed and approved the existing Whistleblowing Policy on 23 
June 2023, and it is not considered at this time to require any further updates.  

 Five disclosures had been received in2024/25.  

 A typographical error at paragraph 10 of the report was highlighted and should 
have read “three of the five disclosures did not relate to the Council “  

 The other two disclosures made in that year, were investigated in full by the 
directors in the relevant departments. Both disclosures did have substance and 
were valid. Recommendations were made by the investigation officers in relation 
to process, policy and training. It was confirmed that the corrective action had 
since been implemented by the relevant departments. 

 Five disclosures had been received in 2025/26. 

 Investigations into two disclosures were ongoing.  

 One disclosure had been investigated in full by the manager and director and no 
findings had been made. 

 The final two disclosures were on hold and with the persons raising the concern. 
 
In response to committee questions, it was noted: 

1. As part of the outcomes process the department would follow up any disclosure 
with the whistle-blower. The whistle-blower in this instance was part of the 
department and were therefore aware of the investigation and aware that their 
concerns had been listened to and upheld. 

2. The frequency on reporting to the committee on whistleblowing was not specified 
in the constitution however the Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer with agreement from the committee would continue to provide a yearly 
update.  

 



Resolved  
The committee noted the report.  
 

106. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Director of Finance (DOF) introduced the report the purpose of which was to provide 
an update on progress in respect of actions identified to deliver continuous improvement 
in governance arrangements. Attention was drawn to appendix 1 which showed the area 
for improvement and activity taken against each of the seven core principles of good 
governance as identified in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance (CIPFA).  
 
In response to committee questions, it was noted.  
 

1. The DOF would share the AGS updates with all members to encourage 
understanding in the governance arrangements and how it is strengthened 
throughout the year with a view to answering any questions they may have.  

2. Further details of the signing of 50 schools to Let’s go Zero would be obtained 
from relevant officers.  

3. The independent review being commissioned to provide assurance of the 
capacity and capability of the Council to deliver major projects was explained with 
results expected sometime in November.  

 
Resolved  
The committee noted the report. 
 
Actions:  
2025/26-05 The DOF to share the AGS with all members.  
2025/26-06 Further details on “Let’s go Zero” to be obtained and circulated to the 
committee.  
 

107. UPDATE ON RISK MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY  
 
The Director of Finance (DOF) introduced the report. Attention was drawn to the 
corporate risk register at Appendix A which identified the controls and mitigations that 
were in place against each 9 identified corporate risks. The report provided an update on 
the activity that had been undertaken in quarter 1 to embed the revised risk strategy and 
risk appetite statement across service directorates and project risk registers and to 
improve the culture of risk management across the council. It also identified some 
planned work for the remainder of the financial year to continue the strengthening of risk 
management across the Council.  
 
In response to committee questions, it was noted: 
 

1. The committee was reminded that its remit was not to consider specific risks. 
However, assurances were sought and given with regards to a major project, as 
specified in the public questions that had been received, that mitigations were in 
place for identified risks and they were being managed effectively.  

2. The process and reasoning behind “R9 Risk of financial failure of major supplier” 
being added to the strategy was explained.   

3. Consideration would be given to the wording used in R9, to consider “key” or 
“critical” rather than “major” when it is next reviewed by cabinet.  

4. Risk of over reliance on a single supplier would be expected to be included on a 
directorate or service level risk register.  

 
Resolved  
The committee noted the report and agreed to continue receiving updates 
quarterly.  

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50129563/Appendix%201%20Update%20on%20actions%20to%20improve%20governance%20arrangements.pdf
https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50129565/Appendix%20A%20Corporate%20Risk%20Register%20Quarter%201%20202526.pdf


 
 
 

108. ENERGY FROM WASTE LOAN UPDATE  
 
The Director of Finance (DOF) introduced the report the purpose of which was to update 
the committee on the status of the energy from waste loan arrangement to enable the 
committee to fulfil its delegated functions. The principal points included: 

 Repayments had been made as planned.  

 The loan balance was reducing with the balance as of October 2025 being £27 
million. 

 It was explained to the committee that financial covenants look at the position 
and performance of the borrower and provide assurance over the risk of their 
ability to meet future debt repayments. It was confirmed no ratios were forecast 
to be below the agreed compliance. 

 
In response to committee questions, it was noted: 

1. The DOF explained that the loan repayments that are shown in the report are for 
the term of the loan and that there would be a large payment for the outstanding 
balance in full due at the end in line with the legal loan agreement.  

2. There had been no concerns / risks raised with the contract management and 
effectiveness of the contract.  

 
Resolved  
The committee noted the report.  
 

109. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The work programme was noted.  
 

110. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 27 January 2026. 2pm. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.16 pm Chairperson 


